An amount of approximately HK$18.7 million utilised in coal trading business had returned to the Group as at

31 December 2023.

– 8 –

CHANGE OF USE OF PROCEEDS

After due and careful consideration of the business development of the Group, the Board has

resolved to change the use of the unutilised net proceeds of approximately HK$15.5 million

from enhancing the mining and mineral related businesses to the potential investment in the

copper mine located in Laos as refundable deposit announced by the Company on 4 January

2024.

As of the date of this announcement, the net proceeds from the issue of the convertible bonds

by the Company on 18 July 2022 have been fully utilised.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that the maximum number of 322,692,000

Placing Shares are to be issued and there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Liu Chang Deng 156,154,315 9.06% 156,154,315 7.63%
The Placees – N/A 322,692,000 15.77%
Other public Shareholders 1,567,322,851 90.94% 1,567,322,851 76.60%

Total 1,723,477,166 100.00% 2,046,169,166 100.00%

– 9 –

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of the conditions under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing

may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise

caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings in

this announcement:

“associates” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays)